

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Criminal Appeal (S.J.) No.1060 of 2025**

....

Sundar Yadav ..... Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Anr. .... Respondents

....

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR**

For the Appellant : Mrs. Pinki Kumari, Adv.  
For the State : Mrs. Amrita Kumari, A.P.P.

....

**06/07.05.2026**

1. In spite of valid service of notice upon the victim through the Officer In-charge of concerned police station, nobody appears on behalf of the victim.
2. In that view of the matter, Mr. Imran Beig, learned counsel is, hereby, appointed as Amicus Curiae to place the view of the victim-respondent No.2.
3. Office is directed to supply the copy of the entire pleadings to the learned Amicus Curiae.
4. Accordingly, put up this case after summer vacation.
5. In the meantime, State is directed to comply the order dated 22.04.2026.

**(Rajesh Kumar, J.)**